The Corporation of the Town of Grand Valley

By-law 2024-XX

A By-law to amend By-law 2024-10, A By-law to provide rules governing the calling, place and proceedings of meetings of Council, Local Boards and Committees, and the conduct of its members, to permit live streaming, recording and broadcasting of Council Public Meetings.

WHEREAS Section 238(2) of the *Municipal Act, 2001,* S.O. 2001, c. 25 as amended requires that every municipality pass a procedure by-law for governing the calling, place and proceedings of meetings, and the Town of Grand Valley has enacted Procedural By-law 2024-10

AND WHEREAS Council has adopted a Policy with respect Live Streaming and Recording of Public Council Meetings;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Grand Valley hereby enacts as follows:

1) **THAT** By-law 2024-10 be amended to add section 4.9 - Live Streaming,

Broadcasting and Recording of Meetings under Part IV Council Meetings as follows:

PART IV – Council Meetings

- **4.9** Live Streaming, Broadcasting and Recording of Meetings
 - a) Meetings may be audio or video recorded, broadcast and/or streamed publicly by the Town, except for Closed Session meetings, in accordance with Council's approved Live Streaming and Recording of Public Council Meetings Policy, and where recorded, will be retained in accordance with the Town's Records Retention By-law.

By-law read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 10 day of September 2024.

Steve Soloman, Mayor

Meghan Townsend, CAO/Clerk-Treasurer